the temporary capital so established. At the time for retirement of this capital stock, the holders shall be entitled to receive from the company the par value thereof and any dividends thereon due and unpaid, and thereupon the stock shall be surrendered and canceled, and the right to vote thereon shall cease.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 72, is amended by adding a new section to read:

[72.36] Affiliation with funeral establishment. No insurance company shall be operated directly or indirectly in affiliation or connection with any funeral director or funeral establishment, nor shall an insurance company contract, by assignment or otherwise, to pay insurance or its benefits, or any part of either, to any funeral director or funeral establishment predetermined or designated by it, so as to deprive the family or representatives of the deceased policyholder from, or in any way to control them in, obtaining for his funeral and burial, funeral services and supplies in the open market.

Approved May 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 423-H. F. No. 760

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the development of state owned lands for industrial purposes by the city of Owatonna; providing for the dedication of portions thereof for streets and related public purposes; authorizing payment from the trunk highway fund for benefits to trunk highway property, and appropriating moneys therefor; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 216, Section 2; and by adding sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 216, Section 2, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. Owatonna, city of; industrial development. At the request of the governing body of the city of Owatonna the commissioner may sell only to the City of Owatonna all or any part or parts of the lands described in section 1 for industrial or governmental purposes at a the average price which shall be the average of not less than heretofore determined by three independent appraisals made by competent appraisers selected by the commissioner of

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

administration, all sales by the City of Owatonna of lands so conveyed by the state of Minnesota shall be at the same price paid to the state of Minnesota for said land. In order to compensate the state for the lands to be dedicated for streets, utility easements and public ways, as prescribed in section 2, the state shall be paid over and above the average price heretofore determined \$100 per acre for the land hereafter to be sold the city of Owatonna by the state. Such additional price shall be reflected in any sales by the city of Owatonna of such lands acquired at such higher price.

Each sale of all or any part or parts of the lands described in section 1 shall be for cash and the commissioner of administration shall recommend to the governor the execution of the deed when the property sold is paid for. The attorney general shall prescribe and approve the form of each deed.

Sec. 2. Laws 1965, Chapter 216, is amended by adding sections to read:

Sec. 3. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of administration is authorized to approve and sign the plat on behalf of the state of Minnesota of said lands described in Laws 1965, Chapter 216, Section 1, not heretofore conveyed, as an industrial park which plat has been heretofore prepared and adopted by the city council of the city of Owatonna and the said commissioner of administration is authorized to consent to the dedication of the streets, utility easements and public ways as set out in said plat, without compensation other than that prescribed in section 1 being paid to the state by the city of Owatonna for such streets, utility easements and public ways so dedicated.

Subd. 2. The city council of the city of Owatonna is authorized to construct street paving, curb and gutter, sanitary and storm sewers and water mains to and in said industrial park, in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429, and to assess the cost of said improvements against all benefited property, including (except as provided in subdivision 3) property not theretofore conveyed by the state of Minnesota, provided that assessments against state owned property shall be a lien on the property until paid but shall not be payable by the state of Minnesota.

Subd. 3. The portion of the lands described in Laws 1965, Chapter 216, Section 1, which has been heretofore transferred to the highway department of the state of Minnesota shall not be subject to assessment but the state highway department shall pay to the city for benefits from the city improvements to said property such amount as may be mutually agreed upon by the city and the de-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

partment and so much as is necessary therefor is appropriated from the trunk highway fund in the state treasury.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Owatonna and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 424-H. F. No. 804

An act relating to the compensation paid to prisoners; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 243.23.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 243.23, is amended to read:

243.23 Prisoners; compensation paid to prisoners. The commissioner of corrections is authorized and empowered to provide for the payment to prisoners confined in the state prison or in the state reformatory for men, and the state reformatory for women of such pecuniary compensation as he may deem proper, such payment to be not less than \$15 20 cents nor more than 80 cents one dollar per day for each day worked, the amount of compensation to depend upon the quality and character of the work performed as determined by the commissioner of corrections and the warden or superintendent, provided that such prisoners who because of illness or physical disability cannot work may be paid not to exceed 15 20 cents per day. Such earnings shall be paid out of the fund provided for the carrying on of the work in which the prisoner is engaged when employed on state account, or from the current expense fund of the institution as the commissioner of corrections shall determine.

Approved May 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 425-H. F. No. 882

[Coded]

An act relating to wild animals; providing for permanent licenses to take fish for residents who have attained age 70 years;

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

423]